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PARTICIPANT 4th Quarter 2015  1st Quarter 2016  2nd Quarter 2016 3rd Quarter 2016 4th Quarter 2016‐T‐D

BANKS 193 194 198 199 205

PRIMARY DEALERS 306 303 302 307 301

SECONDARY DEALERS 231 239 237 234 243

 Total   731 737 737 741 749

Table CON111

Comment: This table reflects total outstanding nominal for prior quarters and the reporting quarter. The total nominal value does 
not include CPI - Bond capitalization. Only securities dematerialized are recorded in JamClear-CSD all other debt is recorded externally. 
PAYMENT SYSTEM DATA REPORT NOVEMBER 2016

JAMCLEAR‐CSD

Government of Jamaica Bonds 

 Statement of Outstanding  Nominal ‐ JMD (BN)

Quarterly ‐ 4th Quarter 2015 to 4th Quarter 2016‐T‐D
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PARTICIPANT 4th Quarter 2015  1st Quarter 2016  2nd Quarter 2016 3rd Quarter 2016 4th Quarter 2016‐T‐D

BANKS 105 121 91 46 73

PRIMARY DEALERS 307 279 302 326 240

SECONDARY DEALERS 169 180 184 205 214

 Total   580 581 577 577 526

Table CON112

Comment: This table reflects total outstanding nominal for prior quarters and the current quarter.  Only securities 
dematerialized are recorded in JamClear-CSD all other debt is recorded externally. 
PAYMENT SYSTEM DATA REPORT NOVEMBER 2016

Quarterly ‐ 4th Quarter 2015 to 4th Quarter 2016‐T‐D

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
Government of Jamaica Bonds 
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PARTICIPANT 4th Quarter 2015  1st Quarter 2016  2nd Quarter 2016 3rd Quarter 2016 4th Quarter 2016‐T‐D

BANKS 20 18 23 20 19

PRIMARY DEALERS 26 24 23 22 22

SECONDARY DEALERS 14 11 13 12 12

 Total   60 53 60 53 53

Table CON113

Comment: This table reflects total outstanding nominal for prior quarters and the current quarter. The outstanding 
nominal does not include cancelled initial placements. Only securities dematerialized are recorded in JamClear-CSD.
PAYMENT SYSTEM DATA REPORT NOVEMBER 2016

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
Bank of Jamaica Open Market Instruments ‐ JMD (BN) 

 Statement of Outstanding  Nominal 
Quarterly ‐ 4th Quarter 2015 to 4th Quarter 2016‐T‐D
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PARTICIPANT 4th Quarter 2015  1st Quarter 2016  2nd Quarter 2016 3rd Quarter 2016 4th Quarter 2016‐T‐D 

BANKS 470 512 483 409 442

PRIMARY DEALERS 236 248 268 336 349

SECONDARY DEALERS 202 193 206 239 270

 Total   908 953 957 984 1,062

Table CON114

Comment: This table reflects total outstanding nominal for prior quarters and the current quarter. The outstanding 
nominal does not include cancelled initial placements. Only securities dematerialized are recorded in JamClear-CSD.
PAYMENT SYSTEM DATA REPORT OCTOBER 2016

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
Bank of Jamaica Open Market Instruments ‐ USD (MN) 

 Statement of Outstanding  Nominal 

Quarterly ‐ 4th Quarter 2015 to 4th Quarter 2016‐T‐D
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TRANSACTION TYPE 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016

Jan 1,623        2,618        3,999       19            ‐           1,532       12              8                 1,331         508 6,965                 4,685          10.16% 8.59%

Feb 1,554        2,792        3,380       19            ‐           1,531       13              38              1,295         693 6,242                 3,542          9.10% 6.49%

Mar 1,867        2,972        3,877       155          ‐           1,735       5                 18              1,407         604            7,156                 3,749          10.44% 6.87%

1st QTR 5,044       8,382       11,256    193          ‐           4,798       30              64              4,033         1,805         20,363              11,976        29.70% 21.96%

Apr 1,556        3,126        3,702       20            ‐           1,774       5                 7                 1,225         622            6,488                 5,549          9.46% 10.17%

May 1,334        3,834        3,362       22            ‐           1,648       9                 14              1,097         670            5,802                 4,540          8.46% 8.32%

Jun 1,905        3,719        3,743       21            ‐           1,812       15              7                 1,280         641            6,943                 4,388          10.13% 8.05%

2nd QTR 4,795       10,679     10,807    63            ‐           5,234       29              28              3,602         1,933         19,233              14,477        28.05% 26.54%

Jul 2,099        3,580        3,931       29            ‐           1,724       31              4                 1,101         532            7,162                 4,145          10.45% 7.60%

Aug 2,835        3,654        2,741       38            832          1,728       14              5                 869            726            6,459                 6,151          9.42% 11.28%

Sep 2,930        3,594        48            36            2,193       1,722       8                 4                 757            643            3,743                 5,999          5.46% 11.00%

3rd QTR 7,864       10,828     6,720       103          3,025       5,174       53              13              2,727         1,901         17,364              16,295        25.32% 29.88%

Oct 3,136        3,417        46            32            1,744       1,590       16              5                 742            518            3,940                 5,562          5.75% 10.20%

Nov 3,040        3,797        16            36            1,661       1,803       18              19              626            577            3,700                 6,232          5.40% 11.43%

Dec 3,219        47            1,594       2                 698            3,966                 ‐              5.78% 0.00%

4th QTR 9,395       7,214       109          68            4,999       3,393       36              24              2,066         1,095         11,606              11,794        16.93% 21.62%

GRAND TOTAL 27,098     37,103     28,892    427          8,024      18,599    148            129            12,428      6,734         68,566.00         54,542        100.00% 100.00%

% of GRAND TOTAL  40% 68% 42% 1% 12% 34% 0% 0% 18% 12% 100% 81%

Table CYSU11

Comments: Table records key transactional activities in JamClear‐CSD.   

PAYMENT SYSTEM DATA REPORT NOVEMBER 2016

TOTALS % OF TOTAL TRANSACTIONS

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
ANNUAL KEY TRANSACTIONAL ACTIVITY BY VOLUMES
FOR PERIOD  JANUARY 2015 TO NOVEMBER 2016
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2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016

Jan 107.74         150.07        119.50        11.71           ‐                28.03           1.06          1.01            210.44         18.85           439        210          8.83% 4.41%

Feb 133.06         313.31        140.65        15.25           ‐                39.07           0.11          14.23          224.93         36.05           499        379          10.04% 7.97%

Mar 155.13         194.56        145.86        17.44           ‐                31.60           0.02          1.95            291.54         33.00           593        247          11.93% 5.19%

1st QTR 395.93         657.94        406.01        44.40           ‐                98.70           1.19          17.19          726.92         87.89           1,530     906          30.81% 19.05%

Apr 124.08         194.74        128.14        41.23           ‐                37.69           0.73          0.67            215.90         23.42           469        260          9.44% 5.47%

May 87.78           229.47        123.47        242.44         ‐                33.46           1.19          1.95            134.95         35.51           347        509          7.00% 10.71%

Jun 132.23         312.19        120.29        51.55           ‐                32.33           1.19          0.17            134.95         36.35           389        400          7.83% 8.42%

2nd QTR 344.09         736.39        371.90        335.22         ‐                103.49         3.12          2.79            485.79         95.27           1,205     1,273       24.26% 26.77%

Jul 209.00         236.02        274.20        55.84           ‐                36.12           2.80          0.62 89.85           30.57           576        323          11.60% 6.79%

Aug 166.12         219.88        224.78        716.40         122.56         33.58           1.02          0.17            108.48         47.22           500        1,017       10.08% 21.39%

Sep 149.28         231.80        81.55          46.65           49.55           31.82           0.88          0.75            24.31           29.74           256        341          5.16% 7.16%

3rd QTR 524.40         687.70        580.54        818.88         172.12         101.52         4.69          1.54            222.64         107.53         1,332     1,717       26.83% 36.10%

Oct 307.43         293.68        47.87          48.87           40.41           26.49           1.22          0.42            33.97           36.40           390        406          7.86% 8.53%

Nov 237.72         401.86        27.25          40.68           39.12           29.25           3.90          1.05            25.06           36.80           294        510          5.92% 10.72%

Dec 158.62         22.31          27.37           0.25          33.42           215        ‐           4.32% 0.00%

4th QTR 703.77         695.53        97.43          89.55           106.89         55.74           5.37          1.47            92.44           73.20           899        860          18.10% 18.08%

GRAND TOTAL 1,968.19      2,777.57    1,455.88    1,288.05      279.01         359.45         14.38        22.99          1,527.79     363.90         4,966     4,756       100.00% 100.00%

% of GRAND TOTAL  40% 58% 29% 27% 0% 8% 0% 0% 31% 8% 100% 94%

Table CYSU111

Comments: Table records key transactional activities in JamClear‐CSD. 

PAYMENT SYSTEM DATA REPORT NOVEMBER 2016

Purchase & Sale Free of Payment TOTALS MONTHLY % OF TOTAL 

Transaction values are in Billions

TRANSACTION TYPE

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
ANNUAL KEY TRANSACTIONAL ACTIVITY BY VALUES ‐ JMD

FOR PERIOD  JANUARY 2015 TO NOVEMBER 2016
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2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016

Jan 279.41         594.93         211.26         0.06              ‐                114.24         42.71        1.81         556.53          59.75            1,089.91        770.77           0.00% 4.34%

Feb 509.63         899.14         184.29 0.14              ‐                140.12         38.00        1.05         689.80 103.08         1,421.72        1,003.40        0.00% 5.65%

Mar 500.43         691.90         213.52 0.20              ‐                161.03         36              0.25         594.45 53.52            1,344.40        745.87           0.00% 4.20%

1st QTR 1,289.48      2,185.96      609.07         0.40              ‐                415.39         116.71     3.10         1,840.78      216.34         3,856.04        2,821.19        29.84% 15.89%

Apr 402.51 920.62 203.36 0.00 ‐                206.71         10.00 ‐           308.07 51.58 923.94            972.20           0.00% 5.48%

May 433.59 1,443.99 241.28 0.00 ‐                310.64         6.19          6.00         137.13 145.25 818.20            1,595.24        0.00% 8.98%

Jun 345.43 1,272.04 215.37 0.00 ‐                329.53         6.19          4.00         137.13 140.73 704.13            1,416.77        0.00% 7.98%

2nd QTR 1,181.54      3,636.65      660.01         0.00              ‐                846.88         22.37        10.00       582.34          337.55         2,446.26        4,831.09        18.93% 27.21%

Jul 688.63 1,398.45 400.27 0.67 ‐                397.88         26.00        1.00         185.85 97.14 1,300.74        1,497.26        0.00% 8.43%

Aug 719.72 1,807.83 322.64 0.67 412.32         283.37 0.23          17.39       212.39 97.24 1,254.98        2,206.49        0.00% 12.43%

Sep 633.35 1,510.34 1.22 0.00 281.47         442.82 ‐            5.00         38.78 157.93 673.35            2,116.09        0.00% 11.92%

3rd QTR 2,041.70      4,716.62      724.13         1.33              693.79         1,124.07      26.23        23.39       437.02          352.31         3,229.08        6,217.72        24.99% 35.02%

Oct 816.85 1,263.36 0.86 0.00 228.09         480.49 2.24          ‐           76.65 61.36 896.61            1,805.20        0.00% 10.17%

Nov 787.03 1,318.66 0.00 0.00 235.69         402.63 ‐            1.30         50.30 358 837.34            2,080.89        0.00% 11.72%

Dec 578.77 0.67 152.34         ‐            1,077.77 1,657.21        ‐                  0.00% 0.00%

4th QTR 2,182.66      2,582.02      1.53              ‐                616.12         883.11         2.24          1.30         1,204.73 419.66         3,391.16        3,886.09        26.24% 21.89%

GRAND TOTAL 6,695            13,121         1,995            2                    1,310            3,269            168           38             4,065            1,326            12,922.53      17,756.10      100.00% 100.00%

% of GRAND TOTAL  52% 74% 15% 0% 0% 18% 1% 0% 31% 7% 100% 82%

Table CYSU112

Comments:  Table records key transactional activities in JamClear‐CSD. 

PAYMENT SYSTEM DATA REPORT NOVEMBER 2016

Purchase & Sale Free of Payment

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
ANNUAL KEY TRANSACTIONAL ACTIVITY BY VALUES ‐ USD

FOR PERIOD  JANUARY 2015 TO NOVEMBER 2016
Transaction values are in Millions

TOTALS MONTHLY % OF TOTAL TRANSACTION 
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JAMCLEAR‐CSD ANNUAL KEY TRANSACTIONAL ACTIVITY BY VALUES ‐ USD
FOR PERIOD JANUARY 2015 TO NOVEMBER 2016

REPO PLEDGE DVP FOP TRUSTEE DVP
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Primary Issue Repo  Reverse Repo

Pledge 

Registration Pledge Release

Trustee 

Transfer DVP Purchase & Sale

Free of 

Payment

Entitlements 

Proceeds TOTALS

TRANSACTION TYPE 2016

Jan 313                     1,327                  1,291                  9                          10                        1,532                  8                          508 3,447 8,445               

Feb 452                     1,411                  1,381                  7                          12                        1,531                  38                        693 4,392 9,917               

Mar 470                     1,411                  1,381                  80                        75                        1,735                  18                        604 3,110 8,884               

1st QTR 1,235 4,149 4,053 96 97 4,798 64 1,805 10,949 27,246

Apr 418 1,633                  1,493                  11                        9                          1,774                  7                          622                     3,278                  9,245               

May 352 1,885                  1,949                  9                          13                        1,648                  14                        670                     3,502                  10,042             

Jun 343 1,886                  1,833                  14                        7                          1,812                  7                          641                     3,475                  10,018             

2nd QTR 1,113 5,404 5,275 34 29 5,234 28 1,933 10,255 29,305             

Jul 319 1,757 1,823 16                        13                        1,724                  4                          532                     3,311                  9,499               

Aug 397 1,873 1,781 18                        20                        1,728                  5                          726                     3,122                  9,670               

Sep 409 1,832 1,762 20                        16                        1,722                  4                          643                     3,275                  9,683               

3rd QTR 1,125                  5,462                  5,366                  54                        49                        5,174                  13                        1,901                  9,708                  28,852             

Oct 262                     1,640                  1,777                  14                        18                        1,590                  5                          518                     3,285                  9,109               

Nov 352                     1,813                  1,984                  20                        16                        1,803                  19                        577                     3,377                  9,961               

Dec ‐                    

4th QTR 614                     3,453                  3,761                  34                        34                        3,393                  24                        1,095                  6,662                  19,070             

GRAND TOTAL 4,087                  18,468                18,455                218                     209                     18,599                129                     6,734                  37,574                104,473           

% OF GRAND TOTAL  3.91% 17.68% 17.66% 0.21% 0.20% 17.80% 0.12% 6.45% 35.97% 100.00%

Table CSU11

Comments:  Repos and reverse repos does not include intraday repo with the central bank.  

PAYMENT SYSTEM DATA REPORT NOVEMBER 2016

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
TRANSACTION VOLUMES

FOR PERIOD JANUARY TO NOVEMBER 2016

2016

4% 18%

18%

0%
0%

18%
0%

6%

36%

JAMCLEAR‐CSD TOTAL TRANSACTION VOLUMES
FOR PERIOD JANUARY TO NOVEMBER 2016

Primary Issue Repo Reverse Repo Pledge Registration Pledge Release Trustee Transfer DVP Purchase & Sale Free of Payment Entitlements Proceeds
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